

Legal Department

American Electric Power 1 Riverside Plaza Columbus, OH 43215-2373 AEP.com

September 22, 2022

Tanowa Troupe Docketing Division Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus Ohio 43215-3793

> Re: In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Power Company to Adjust its Economic Development Rider Rate, Case No. 22-745-EL-RDR

Steven T. Nourse Vice President – Legal

(614) 716-1608 (P) (614) 716-2014 (F) stnourse@aep.com

Dear Ms. Troupe:

Enclosed are Ohio Power Company's compliance tariffs, which are being filed in accordance with the Commission's Finding and Order dated September 21, 2022 in the above-captioned case. The Company will update its tariffs previously filed electronically with the Commission's Docketing Division.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Respectfully Submitted,

Stevi. Am

cc: Parties of Record

P.U.C.O. NO. 21

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COST RECOVERY RIDER

Effective Cycle 1 October 2022, all customer bills subject to the provisions of this Rider, including any bills rendered under special contract, shall be adjusted by the Economic Development Cost Recovery charge of 3.77608% of the customer's distribution charges under the Company's Schedules, excluding charges under any applicable Riders. This Rider shall be adjusted periodically to recover amounts authorized by the Commission.

This Rider is subject to reconciliation, including, but not limited to, refunds to customers, based upon the results of audits ordered by the Commission in accordance with the February 25, 2015 Opinion and Order in Case Nos. 13-2385-EL-SSO, et al.

Filed pursuant to Order dated September 21, 2022 in Case No. 22-745-EL-RDR

Issued: September 22, 2022

Effective: Cycle 1 October 2022

Issued by Marc Reitter, President AEP Ohio

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

9/22/2022 11:57:27 AM

in

Case No(s). 22-0745-EL-RDR

Summary: Correspondence Compliance Tariff electronically filed by Mr. Steven T. Nourse on behalf of Ohio Power Company